

No. 12-60638

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DRESSER-RAND COMPANY

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW
AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER
OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

STUART F. DELERY
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

**DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SCOTT R. McINTOSH
JOSHUA P. WALDMAN
MARK R. FREEMAN
SARANG V. DAMLE
MELISSA N. PATTERSON
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ**
Attorneys, Appellate Staff

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

**U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Room 7259
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4052**

ZACHARY R. HENIGE
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street NW
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2997**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of issues.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. After an economic strike, Dresser-Rand locks out former strikers but not other unit employees.....	4
B. The Company ends the lockout, immediately recalls the former crossovers, and unilaterally implements its process for recalling former full-term strikers.....	6
C. Dresser-Rand discharges Kelvin Brown.....	7
D. Dresser-Rand unilaterally changes employees’ paid lunch break for weekend overtime work.....	8
E. Dresser-Rand suspends Marion Cook.....	8
F. Dresser-Rand denies accrued vacation benefits to former strikers after they return to work.....	9
The Board’s conclusions and order.....	11
Summary of argument.....	12
Standard of review.....	14
Argument.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
I. The President's recess appointments to the Board were valid.....	15
A. The recess appointments clause preserves continuity of government functions when the senate is unavailable to provide advice and consent.....	15
B. The Senate was on recess at the time of the challenged appointments	18
C. Nothing in the recess appointments clause confines the President's appointment authority to intersession recesses.....	35
D. The President may fill all vacancies during a recess, not just vacancies that arise during that recess	47
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that Dresser-Rand committed a range of unfair labor practices in violation of Section 8(a)(3), (5), and (1) of the Act	55
A. Dresser-Rand violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discriminatorily locking out employees who participated in a strike, but not other employees	55
B. Dresser-Rand violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by giving preferential recall rights to employees who crossed the picket line during the strike	61
C. Dresser-Rand violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally implementing a procedure for recalling employees from a strike or lockout.....	63
D. Dresser-Rand violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by suspending and discharging former strikers for engaging in union activity.....	66

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
1. The Court should summarily enforce the Board's finding that Dresser-Rand unlawfully suspended Cook for engaging in union activity	66
2. Because Dresser-Rand failed to show that Brown engaged in serious picket line misconduct, his discharge was unlawful	67
E. Dresser-Rand violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by unlawfully denying former strikers accrued vacation benefits.....	69
F. Dresser-Rand violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally changing its practice regarding paid lunch breaks during weekend overtime shifts	73
Conclusion	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.H. Belo Corp. (WFAA-TV) v. NLRB</i> , 411 F.2d 959 (5th Cir. 1969)	63
<i>American Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	56
<i>Bio-Science Laboratories</i> , 209 NLRB 796 (1974)	64
<i>Bonnell/Tredegear Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 46 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 1995)	73
<i>CalMat Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 130 (1998)	68
<i>Ciba Geigy Pharm. Div.</i> , 264 NLRB 1013 (1982), <i>enforced</i> , 722 F.2d 1120 (3d Cir. 1983)	64
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 1044 (1984)	68
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	18
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 681 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2012)	66,73
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1224 <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 942 (2005).....	36,37,40,42,47
<i>Food Service Co.</i> , 202 NLRB 790 (1973)	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	73
<i>Grand Rapids Die Casting Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.2d 112 (6th Cir. 1987)	61
<i>Gulf States Mfg., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 704 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1983)	64
<i>Intersystems Design & Tech. Corp.</i> , 278 NLRB 759 (1986)	64
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	30
<i>K.W. Electric, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1231 n.5 (2004)	59
<i>Laidlaw Corporation v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.2d 99 (7th Cir. 1969)	57-58,63
<i>Leveld Wholesale, Inc.</i> , 218 NLRB 1344 (1975)	58
<i>Linn v. Plant Guard Workers Local 114</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1974).....	66
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	63
<i>Lynn's Trucking Co.</i> , 846 F.2d 72 (4th Cir. 1988)	59
<i>Marathon LeTourneau Co., Longview Div. v. NLRB</i> , 699 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1983)	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Medite of New Mexico</i> , 314 NLRB 1145 (1994), <i>enforced</i> , 72 F.3d 780 (10th Cir. 1995)	67
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	41
<i>Mobil Exploration & Producing U.S. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 200 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	32,44
<i>National Fabricators, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 903 F.2d 396 n.1 (5th Cir. 1990)	56
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. NLRB</i> , 738 F.2d 1404 (4th Cir. 1984)	68
<i>New Process Steel v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Allied Aviation Fueling of Dallas LP</i> , 490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....	55
<i>NLRB v. Alamo Express, Inc.</i> , 420 F.2d 1216 (5th Cir. 1969)	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965).....	56,57
<i>NLRB v. Delta-Macon Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 943 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1991)	63
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	55
<i>NLRB v. Fleetwood Trailer Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 375 (1967).....	57
<i>NLRB v. Globe Mfg. Co.</i> , 580 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1978).....	65
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967).....	56,69,71,72
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	63
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Telegraph Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938).....	57
<i>NLRB v. Thermon Heat Tracing Servs., Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>NLRB v. Transport Co. of Tex.</i> , 438 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1971)	56
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	35,36,42,43,44,45,47,49,50,52,53,54,55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Nor-Cal Beverage Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 610 (2000)	66
<i>Peerless Pump Co.</i> , 345 NLRB 371 (2005)	62
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	35
<i>Postal Service</i> , 350 NLRB 441 n.14 (2007)	59
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	34
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	29
<i>R.P. ex rel. R.P. v. Alamo Heights Independent School Dist.</i> , 703 F.3d 801 (5th Cir. 2012)	66
<i>Richmond Recording Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 836 F.2d 289 (7th Cir.1987)	67
<i>Overnite Transp. Co.</i> , 335 NLRB 372 (2001)	60
<i>Sara Lee Bakery, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 422 n.3 (5th Cir. 2008)	56
<i>Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficencia de P.R.</i> , 342 NLRB 458 (2004)	59
<i>Strand Theatre of Shreveport Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 493 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2007)	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1974).....	65
<i>Swift Adhesives, Div. of Reichhold Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 215 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 110 F.3d 632 (8th Cir. 1997)	70,71
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	37
<i>Texaco, Inc.</i> , 285 NLRB 241 (1987)	69,70,72
<i>Trans World Airlines v. Indep. Fed. of Flight Attendants</i> , 489 U.S. 426 (1989).....	62
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962).....	47,49,53
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932).....	22-23
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931).....	18
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir.1985)	47
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	14
<i>Valmont Industries, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 244 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001)	60
<i>Vesuvius Crucible Co. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.2d 162 (3d Cir. 1981).....	72

United States Constitution:	Page(s)
Art. II, § 2, cl. 3.....	16,45
Art. I, § 3, cl. 2.....	39
Art. I, § 3, cl. 5.....	43
U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 2; <i>infra</i> pp.30-31.....	21,30
U.S. Const. art II, § 3.....	17,32
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	29
U.S. Const., art. I, § 5, cl. 4.....	24,27,29,43,46
Pa. Const. of 1776, § 20; Vt. Const. of 1777.....	39

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
2 U.S.C. § 288b(c).....	29
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	passim
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	passim
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	passim
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	passim
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
29 U.S.C. §§ 151, et seq.....	2
Pub. L. No. 79-289 (1945).....	31
Pub. L. No. 111-289 (2010).....	31

Rules:	Page(s)
FRAP 28(a)(9)(A).....	66

Opinion Attorney General:	Page(s)
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 631, 632 (1823).....	48,51
10 Op. Att’y Gen. 356, 356 (1862).....	18
12 Op. Att’y Gen. 32, 34-35 (1866)	49
12 Op. Att’y Gen. at 38-39	52
16 Op. Att’y Gen. 522, 531 (1880).....	54
33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20, 21-22 (1921)	20,30,36,47
41 Op. Att’y Gen. 463, 468 (1960).....	36
Office of Legal Counsel:	Page(s)
13 Op. O.L.C. 271, 272 (1989).....	20
Legislative Materials	Page(s)
<i>Congressional Directory for the 112th</i> (2011)	23,32,33,35,40,41,42,44
6 Annals of Cong. 1517 (1796).....	31
8 Annals of Cong. 2189 (1798).....	31
8 Annals of Cong. 2197 (Dec. 19, 1798)	40
8 Annals of Cong. 2417-18 (1798)	31
148 Cong. Rec. 21,138 (Oct. 17, 2002)	32
151 Cong. Rec. S9593 (daily ed. Sept. 1, 2005).....	26
156 Cong. Rec. S6974 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 2010)	22
157 Cong. Rec. S8783 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011)	21,22,29,37
157 Cong. Rec. S8,789 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2011)	25
158 Cong. Rec. S5955 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 2012)	33
H. Res. 493, 112th Cong. (2011)	29
S. Rep. No. 58-4389, at 2 (1905)	19

Other Authorities:	Page(s)
<i>Abandoning Recess Appointments?</i> , 26 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 443, 445-46 (2005)	52
Berg-Andersson, <i>Explanation of the Types of Sessions of Congress</i> , <i>The Green Papers</i> (Jun. 6. 2001) at http://www.thegreenpapers.com/Hx/SessionsExplanation.html#spe	32
<i>In re John D. Dingell</i> , B-201035, 1980 WL 14539,	30
<i>The Federalist No. 67</i> , (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	16,19,32,45
2 Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> 1650 (1755).....	19
3 Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1551, at 410 (1833)	17
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787</i> , 409-10 (Jonathan Elliot, ed., 2d ed. 1836) (Elliot’s Debates)	17
4 Elliot’s Debates 135-36 (Archibald Maclaine)	17
Fabian, JOSEPH WRIGHT, <i>AMERICAN ARTIST, 1756-1793</i> , at 61 (1985)	50
Department of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma Sessions</i> , 2012 WL 168645 (Jan. 6, 2012).....	25
Dep’t of State, <i>Calendar of Miscellaneous Papers Received By The Department of State</i> 456 (1897);.....	50,51
Hartnett, <i>Recess Appointment of Article III Judges: Three Constitutional Questions</i> , 26 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 377, 381-84 (2005).....	49,51
Henry B. Hogue & Maureen Bearden, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Recess Appointments Made by President George W. Bush, January 20, 2001-October 31, 2008</i> at 13-14 (2008)	26

Other Authorities-Cont'd:	Page(s)
Hogue, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Intrasession Recess Appointments</i> 3-4 (2004); Hogue, et al., Cong. Res. Serv., <i>The Noel Canning Decision and Recess Appointments Made From 1981-2013</i> , at 22-28 (2013)	36
26 J. CONTINENTAL CONG. 1774-1789, at 295-96 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1928)	38
Jesse Holland, Associated Press, <i>Deal made on judicial recess appointments</i> , May 19, 2004.....	34
Neal Goldfarb, <i>The Recess Appointments Clause (Part 1)</i> , LawNLinguistics.com, Feb. 19, 2013, at http://lawninguistics.com/2013/02/19/the-recess-appointments-clause-part-1/	46
Letter from James McHenry to Alexander Hamilton (April 26, 1799), <i>reprinted in</i> 23 THE PAPERS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON 69-71	50,51
Letter from John Adams to James McHenry (April 16, 1799), <i>reprinted in</i> 8 THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS, SECOND PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES (“ADAMS WORKS”) 632-33	50,51
Letter from John Adams to John McHenry (May 16, 1799), <i>reprinted in</i> 8 ADAMS WORKS.....	53
Oleszek, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>The Rise of Unanimous Consent Agreements</i> , in SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES: COMMITTEES, RULES AND PROCEDURES 213, 213-14 (J. Cattler & C. Rice, eds. 2008)	21
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)	18,37,45
Riddick & Frumin, <i>Riddick’s Senate Procedure: Precedents and Practices</i> , S. Doc. No. 101-28, at 947 & n.46 (1992) (“Riddick’s Senate Procedure”).....	20,21
S. Exec. J., 4th Cong., 2d Sess. 217 (1796)	50
Tachau, FEDERAL COURTS IN THE EARLY REPUBLIC: KENTUCKY 1789-1816, at 65-73 (1979)	50

Other Authorities-Cont'd:	Page(s)
Thomas Jefferson, Constitutionality of Residence Bill of 1790 (July 15, 1790) <i>d in</i> 17 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> 195-96 (Julian Boyd, ed. 1965)	27,37,50
II Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> 51 (1828)	18
